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All State Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) Agency Call 
July 9, 2013

Welcome - Bob Williams, Associate Commissioner, Office of Employment Support Programs (OESP)
Opening comments – Bob Williams
Mr. Williams reiterated that the Social Security Administration (Social Security) is proud to have leaders that demonstrate outstanding leadership to the program. As previously announced, Dan O'Brian is moving on to take another job in the agency. OESP will continue to build on the strong foundation of excellence Mr. O’Brian helped build. Robert Pfaff, will be the new Deputy Associate Commissioner.
Cost Reimbursement – Nate Arnold
Cost Reimbursement (CR) numbers for fiscal year 2013 continue to be very good. Through the end of June there has been roughly $102 million in payments nationally, which is up 73% from the same time last year. Assuming this trend continues, the Fiscal Year should conclude with roughly $136 million issued in payments. This would be above the all-time record of $131 million back in Fiscal Year (FY) 2002. Our reason to believe that this trend will continue is this year’s allowance rate is roughly 73%, which is a major improvement from last year’s which was in the mid-60%.
On a related noted, we would like to congratulate New Mexico for having recently finalized their Partnership Plus agreement. 

One additional item, there was recently a case that dealt with an adjustment, or in laymen terms an overpayment recovery. The case was troubling because it was a concurrent case, meaning it was both Supplemental Security Income (SSI) and Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI). If the recovery occurs when there is not available room in one program or the other during the month of recovery, then payments will not balance until the following month. If a situation like this occurs, please take this into consideration and do not hesitate to call an analyst or the VR Help Desk and we will be glad to assist you.

Upcoming All VR/EN Conference Call – Michelle Laisure
Invitations for a conference call scheduled for Wednesday, July 10, 2013 were sent to VR ENs. During the call we will discuss the quarterly conference calls scheduled for 2014, we will briefly review areas of concern within the questions and answers document, and the eProcess file will be discussed.
Exception File Record in the Portal
The Exception Files are now available in the Secure Provider Portal (Portal). A document went out earlier on July 9, 2013, highlighting the following:
· Clean Up File 1 and 2 include records that the Operations Support Manager (OSM) identified as being part of the exception file. Clean Up File Number 3 has been part of our electronic system history since April 2012. Clean Up Files 1 and 2 will now display the term “Exception File” when you are looking at the records of your State VR agency history and Beneficiary History.  

Additionally, several duplicate records were received from service providers and those were eliminated. If OSM received that record more than once, it will show the service provider and the beneficiary’s history in the Portal.
Inquiries for single Ticket assignability
· That information is only available for the State VR agency to which the Ticket was assigned.
· You can inquire by single record or by uploading an excel spreadsheet. Before you were not able to get that record or you may have seen the designation “N/A” in that report. Now you will find that the beneficiary is there and it will say previous assignment was to a Vocational Rehabilitation department and the closure code was successful or the closure code was unsuccessful. 
· In the quarterly beneficiary earnings report, instead of seeing a message that states ‘no record found’, you will now be able to see the quarters when the beneficiary was working.

Questions answered during the training session 
Question: Is there going to be a training session on the exception files?

Answer: Currently there are no plans to host a training session on the exception files. The information is available in the Portal. If you are looking for a particular record, you are not able to find it and it was part of your Exception File, then the OSM would need to address that separately by agency.

Question: There was an email that came out today saying that the Quarterly Beneficiary Earnings Report (QBER) will now include child support information. If this is the case, will we be able to utilize those much like anything on the QBER that is in and of itself sufficient to submit a claim?

Answer: The only new information I’m aware of is the exception file. There was a screen shot of the QBER.

Question: Do you have an update as to new data that was uploaded in the QBER report and if there is not one, when will it be loaded in?

Answer: Sometime in the next quarter, a feature will be added that will notify when such data is uploaded.
Question:  On the last VR, call you talked about the fact that some of the coding for the files were not taking the code 1's, 3's and 8's. Are you going to have to resubmit a clean-up file on that, is there any more information on that?

Answer:
The instructions were released on July 2, 2013. The easiest way for us to get all the information without creating a lot of work for the VR agencies is for you to resubmit your information in the files. In August when you submit, your files please include all of your code (8's, 3's and 1's) and we will run them back through the system with the new electronic rules.
Question: I just had a quick question about the QBER report. I know the one in April contained verified and unverified consumers. Going forward, will it have only consumers that are verified for SSI status? 

Answer: The last report did include verified beneficiaries in that report and the QBER report includes only verified beneficiaries.

Question: Question about the re-submittals for the status 3, 1 and 8's. Are we to submit the cases regardless of if they are currently open or closed?

Answer: You can submit everything that was in clean up files 3. If you have something that has since closed, we'll need to submit that in a subsequent file because you can only submit one social security number and only one action per file. 

Question: With Clean Up file 3, do you want us to submit those that came back with those codes. If they are still open and they come back with those codes, do we continue submitting those or do we stop after August?
Answer: No, those codes are valid. Please, resubmit them, it's just that now we will be able to assign those tickets on the earliest available date the system recognizes. Instead of carrying that ticket in the code 8 status for over a year, it may just be the next month. 

Question: If the wrong Social Security Number is entered into our system and a client is assigned to our agency that has never set foot in our doors, what is the way to solve this issue? I have fixed it in our system but I need to know the best way to get this fixed and her ticket taken out of use.

Answer: Cases like this happen every now and again. The best way to deal with it is just to send an email to VR help desk as a special request. You can password protect the attachment. It will require a special fix, special request for us to go in and fix that, obviously do some research on whatever happened. 
Question: Could you give a quick review of the three Clean Up Files submitted last year?

Answer: From the March 13, 2012, All VR/SSA Call Minutes Posted on the Ticket to work website:  
The following three files are required to do the clean-up: 

Clean-up file #1 covers the period between 2002 and June 2008. File needs to include SSN, IPE date, Closure date and closure code for each record. 

Clean-up file #2 covers the period between July 2008 and February 2012. File needs to include SSN, IPE date, Closure date and closure code for each record. 

Clean-up file #3 should only include the SSN and IPE date for all current cases that are open (between 2002 and February 2012). All closed cases should be included in either the clean-up file #1 or #2. 

Question: The clean up files 1 and 2 were always going to be used as reference for payments, but they were not necessarily going to be inputted into the system. Is that correct?

Answer: That is correct. Those files are not in our electronic history system. Our information is available to the Social Security staff when you submit your claim.

Closing Comment (Nate Arnold): As far as cost reimbursement, there were 38 State VR agencies that through June have already received more cost reimbursement money this year than they did all of FY’12. With three months to go, it is almost certain that number will grow.
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